
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3961 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 12 February 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre. 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Cayte Goodall 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3961 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Truscott 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2.   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2020. 
 

5 - 38 

 

 Planning Committee Protocol.   
 

3.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 

4.   Application No. 2019/0880 - Land North of Papplewick Lane, Linby, 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

43 - 47 

 

5.   Section 52 - Long Acre Lodge, Flatts Lane, Calverton, 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

49 - 53 

 

6.   Enforcement Ref 0167/2019 - 97 Westdale Lane East, Carlton, 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

55 - 60 

 

7.   Tree Preservation Order 000128 - Gardeners Cottage, Hall Lane, 
Papplewick, Nottinghamshire. 
 

61 - 63 

 

8.   Tree Preservation Order 000129 - Ramper Covert Wood, Mansfield 
Road, Arnold, Nottinghamshire. 
 

65 - 68 

 

9.   Tree Preservation Order 000130 - 383 Mapperley Plains, Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

69 - 71 

 

10.   Appeal Decision 2018/0748TPO - 12a Oakwood Drive, Ravenshead, 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

73 

 



 

 
 

11.   Authority Monitoring Report 2018-19 
 

75 - 130 

 

12.   Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 
 

131 - 142 

 

13.   Future Applications 
 

143 

 

14.   Any other items which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 15 January 2020 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Mike Hope and Councillor Barbara Miller 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Avery, N Bryan, C Goodall, C McCleary and 
F Whyley 

 
82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hope and Miller.  
Councillors Bosworth and Creamer attended as substitutes. 
 
 

83    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

84    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 on the agenda as 
Gedling Borough Council were the applicant and in item 10 on the 
agenda as Gedling Borough Council had made a financial contribution to 
the applicant towards the installation of the 3G pitch.   
 
Councillor David Ellis declared a non- pecuniary interest in item 9 on the 
agenda as the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

 
85    APPLICATION NO. 2019/0213 - LAND TO THE WEST MAPPERLEY 

PLAINS, MAPPERLEY  
 
Erection of 164 dwellings including new vehicular and pedestrian 
access, garages, parking, r
[...]
acter and appearance of 
the streetscene and the wider area; in accordance with Sections 5, 11 
and 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies 8 and 10 of 
the Aligned Core Strategy and Policies LPD 11, LPD 21, LPD 32, LPD 
33, LPD 34, LPD 40, LPD 57 and LPD 61 of the Local Planning 
Document. Accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
Positive and Proactive Statement - The Borough Council has worked 
positively and proactively with the applicant in accordance with 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. Negotiations 
have taken place during the consideration of the application to address 
adverse impacts identified by officers and/or address concerns raised by 
letters of representation submitted in connection with the proposal, 
addressing the identified adverse impacts, thereby resulting in a more 
acceptable scheme and a favourable recommendation. 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. The 
proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development hereby approved as is 
detailed below.  Full details about the CIL Charge including, amount and 
process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice 
has been issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-build 
dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to 
apply for relief from CIL.  Further details about CIL are available on the 
Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosub
mit/cil 
 
When considering carrying out any work to trees it is important to 
consider the provisions made in the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 
Conservation (natural habitats) Regulations 1994 and the Countryside 
Rights of Way Act 2000, which mean it is an offence to intentionally or 
recklessly kill, injure or take a bat, Intentionally or recklessly damage, 
destroy or obstruct access to any structure or place used for shelter or 
protection by a bat, Intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat while it is 
occupying a structure or place that it uses for shelter or protection, 
damage, destroy or block access to the resting place of any bat, 

Page 17



 

Intentionally or recklessly kill, injure or take a wild bird, Intentionally or 
recklessly take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird when it is in 
use or being built, Intentionally or recklessly take, damage or destroy the 
egg of any wild bird. These points outline the main parts of the above 
legislation. If you are unsure about these issues, it would be advisable to 
contact an ecological consultant before undertaking any tree work 
operations. 
 
The proposal makes it necessary to widen the verge/ vehicular crossing 
on Chapel lane over the verge of the public highway. These works shall 
be constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority. You are, 
therefore, required to contact the County Council's Customer Services, 
on telephone 0300 500 80 80, to arrange for these works be carried out. 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further 
information is also available on The Coal Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com. 
 
 

87    APPLICATION NO. 2019/0902 - 35 GARDENIA GROVE, CARLTON 
NG3 6HY  
 
Erectio
[...]
t benefit to the 
development of sport. 

 
 5 To minimise any potential impacts on biodiversity in accordance 

with the National Planning Framework and Policy 17 of the 
Gedling Borough Aligned Core Strategy Submitted Documents. 

 
 6 To minimise any potential impacts on biodiversity in accordance 

with the National Planning Framework and Policy 17 of the 
Gedling Borough Aligned Core Strategy Submitted Documents. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
In the opinion of the Borough Council, the proposed development will 
result in no undue impact on the amenity of adjacent properties and any 
undue detriment to the visual amenity of the locality. Very special 
circumstance justify any harm to the openness or character of the Green 
Belt. The proposal is also considered to have no adverse effects in 
terms of highway safety. The proposal accords with; Policy 3 (Green 
Belt), Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) and Policy 12 
(Local Services and Healthy Lifestyles) of the Aligned Core Strategy 
2014; LPD19, LPD20, LPD32, LPD35, LPD57 & LPD61 and Part 8 
(Promoting healthy communities), Part 12 (Achieving well-designed 
places and  Part 13 (Protecting Green Belt land) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
Guidance on preparing Community Use Agreements is available from 
Sport England. http://www.sportengland.org/planningapplications/ For 
artificial grass pitches it is recommended that you seek guidance from 
the Football Association/England Hockey/Rugby Football Union on pitch 
construction when determining the community use hours the artificial 
pitch can accommodate. 
 
Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraph 38 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. During the processing of the 

Page 34



 

application there were no problems for which the Local Planning 
Authority had to seek a solution in relation to this application.   
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further 
information is also available on The Coal Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com. 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. The 
proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that CIL is not payable on the development hereby approved. 
 
The Applicants attention is drawn to your obligations to ensure the 
protection of bats under The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). It is therefore recommended to 
resurvey the trees prior to the flooding lights first coming into use to 
ensure that no bats are roosting within the trees. 
 
 

Councillor Ellwood left the meeting. 
 
 

91    APPLICATION NO. 2019/0830 - PROPOSED CCTV, ROLLESTON 
DRIVE, ARNOLD  
 
CCTV Camera on 10m pole. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  The development herby permitted shall commence before the 

expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
2.  This permission shall be read in accordance with the application 

form and following list of approved drawings:  
 

Location plan Pole elevation (TC.10.400.01)  
Dome camera detail  
Antenna Reasons 

 

Page 35



 

The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
these plans/details. 
 
Reasons 
 
1.  The development herby permitted shall commence before the 

expiration of 3 years fr
[...]
ission being 
issued for 1 dwelling. 

 
7.0 Recommendation: 
 
7.1 Grant Full Planning Permission: Subject to the applicant entering into a 

deed of variation amending the original Section 106 Agreement to 
planning approval: 2013/1406 with the Borough Council as local 
planning authority and with the County Council as local highway and 
education authority for the provision of, or financial contributions 
towards, Junction Mitigation Measures, Public Transport, Travel Plan 
Monitoring, Educational  and Library Facilities, Primary Healthcare, 
Affordable Housing, Open Space, an Ecology Park; and subject to the 
following conditions: 

  
 
Conditions 
 
 1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission. 
 
 2 This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form and 

deposited plans, drawing no's PC-0320-200 rev B and BUC/TA/2018//02, 
received on 17th September 2019. The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans/details. 

 

Reasons 
 
 1 In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004. 
 
 2 For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposed development is visually acceptable, results in no significant impact on 
neighbouring residential properties and amenities and would not have any impact on 
highway safety. The proposed development therefore accords with Policy LPD 32 of 
the Local Planning Document, Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy, and the aims 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 

Page 46



  

Positive and Proactive Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. During the processing of the application there were no 
problems for which the Local Planning Authority had to seek a solution in relation to 
this application. 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 16th 
October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details 
of CIL are available on the Council's website. The proposed development has been 
assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development 
hereby approved as is detailed below.  Full details about the CIL Charge including, 
amount and process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice has been 
issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-build dwelling, residential 
extension or residential annex you may be able to apply for relief from CIL.  Further 
details about CIL are available on the Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediately to The Coal Authority on 
0845 762   6848. Further information is also available on The Coal Authority website 
at www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, current and 
future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal Authority's Property 
Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at www.groundstability.com. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 
Report to Planning Committee  

 Page 49

Agenda Item 5.



  

 
 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: Section 52 (Flatts Lane, Calverton) 

Location: Long Acre Lodge, Flatts Lane, Calverton 

Proposal: Release the above mentioned land from a Section 52 
agreement, which prevents the house and adjoining 
land from being sold separately. 

Applicant: Metacre Limited 

Agent: Northern Trust 

Case Officer: Nigel Bryan 
 
The request is required
[...]
tructure, such as education 
provision, healthcare provision, open space and drainage provision.  
 

 
7.0 Planning Considerations  
 
7.1 The site is allocated as housing site X4 by Policy LPD 66 of the Local 
 Planning Document which was adopted in July 2018. Policy LPD 66 identifies 
 the site as providing approximately 60 dwellings.  
 
7.2 As a result the development plan identifies that the site will have residential 

development on it, which is supported by the fact that the outline application 

Page 52



  

has a resolution to grant permission.  Therefore, if reserved matters is granted 
and dwellings erected the land will be sold off to individual occupiers of the 
properties.   

 
7.3 Therefore, whilst the Section 52 Legal Agreement would have served a 

purpose some 37 years ago to ensure that Long Acre Lodge and the land to 
its north remained in the same ownership, policies and decisions of the 
Council to provide housing on the land means that the Section 52 Agreement 
now serves no useful purpose.   

 
7.4 As a result it is recommended that Section 52 Legal Agreement be released.  
 
 
Recommendation: To approve the release and discharge of the Section 52 
agreement through the completion of a Deed of Release between the Council 
and the owner.   
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
Planning Enforcement Report for 0167/2019 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6.



  

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Reference Number: 0167/2019 

Location: 97 Westdale Lane East, Carlton NG4 3NX 

Breach of Planning 
Control: 

Unauthorised construction of 1st floor extension to 
rear elevation. 

 
1 Background 
  
1.1 At the end of August 2019 it was brought to the Council’s attention that a 1st 

floor rear dormer was being constructed at 97 Westdale Lane East and it was 

alleged that this development was beyond the development approved by a 

recently granted planning permission (reference 2018/0200) which was for 

single storey e
[...]
compliance and enforcement decisions within and across sectors. 
It will strive to treat people in a consistent way where circumstances are similar. 
Each case however will be evaluated on the basis of its own facts and 
circumstances but will ensure that decisions or actions taken in any particular 
case are consistent with the law and with the Councils published policies.  It 
should be noted that decisions on specific enforcement actions may rely on 
professional judgment. The Council will usually only take formal enforcement 

Page 59



  

action where regularisation and/or attempts to encourage compliance have 
failed as in this case.   

 
 Crime and disorder 
 
4.15 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on the Local Planning Authority 

to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area. The 
potential impact on the integrity of the planning system and the setting of a 
precedent if action is not taken is therefore a material consideration in the 
authorisation of enforcement proceedings.   

 
4.16 In light of all the facts it is now considered expedient to serve an enforcement 

notice to require the removal of the unauthorised structure. 
 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 A breach of planning control has been identified which is detrimental to the 

character of the area and the visual amenity of nearby occupiers of other 
residential properties.   

 
5.2 The breach conflicts with both national and local policies.  The failure of the 

Council to act in these circumstances may set a precedent for other poor 
development and which is detrimental to the character and amenity of the area.   

 
5.3 The Council should now commence enforcement action without delay by 

issuing a planning enforcement notice requiring the removal of the structure. 
 
 6 Recommendation 
 
6.1 That the Service Manager, Development Services, be authorised to take 

all enforcement action including the service of any necessary 
enforcement notices and in conjunction with the Director of 
Organisational Development & Democratic Services, proceedings 
through the courts if required to ensure the unauthorised structure is 
removed. 

 

Page 60



  

 
 

Report to Planning Committee  
 

 Page 61

Agenda Item 7.



  

 
 

 
Report to the Planning Committee  
 
Location: Gardeners Cottage, Hall Lane, Papplewick, 

Nottinghamshire, NG15 8FE 
 
Proposal: Protection of 3 no. Yew trees and 1 No. Beech tree by a Tree 

Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
Case Officer: Seb Wilkins 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1. To request authorisation to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 000128 

at Gardeners Cottage, Hall Lane, Papplewick, Nottinghamshire, NG15 8FE 
 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1. On the 23rd October 2019 the Deputy Chief Executive authorised a TPO in 
respect of 3 no. Yew trees and 1 no. Beech tree at Gardeners Cottage, Hall 
Lane, Papplewick, Nottinghamshire, NG15 8FE, following consultation with the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee. 

2.2. The TPO was duly made on the 23rd October 2019. Under the Town and 

Country Planning Tree Regulations 2012 the Council served a copy of the 

notice on the owners and occupiers of the land affected by the TPO. In addition, 

a site notice was displayed close to the site informing local residents of the 

TPO. Interested parties had until the 22nd November 2019 to submit any 

representations. 

2.3. No letters of representation were received. 

 
2.4. The trees are free of significant aboricultural defects and are not at maturity 

thus have a high retention span. The trees are considered to have amenity 
and historic value reflecting their position within Papplewick Hall Grade II* 
Listed Park and Garden.  

 
2.5.  

3.0 Proposed Action 

3.1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, all new Tree Preservation Orders 

shall be considered by Committee. 

3.2. Taking the above into consideration I do not consider there are any justifiable 

reasons to not confirm the above Tree Preservation 
[...]
nger. In this 

instance it was judged that the Order would be Precautionary only and as 

such a score of 1/5 was deemed appropriate. 

5.4 In order for a TPO to be recommended a cumulative score of 12 or more is 
required. Should a TEMPO assessment generate a score greater than 16 it is 
considered that a TPO is definitely merited. In this instance the trees scored a 
total of 15/25. 

 
 
 
 
5.5 In my opinion, the woodland identified is situated in an important location, 

providing a significant level of visual amenity to the locality and connectivity to 
Page 67



  

the adjacent protected woodlands. For these reasons it is considered expedient 
in the interests of the amenity of the area to protect the trees by a TPO pursuant 
to section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
6.0 Recommendation: – That the Service Manager, Development Services, be 

authorised to make a Tree Preservation Order in respect of the woodland 
located at Ramper Covert, Mansfield Road, Arnold, Nottinghamshire.  

 
 
 

Page 68



  

 
 

Report to Planning Committee  
 

 Page 69

Agenda Item 9.



  

 
 

 
Report to the Planning Committee  
 
Location: 383 Mapperley Plains, Arnold, Nottinghamshire 
 
Proposal: Protection of a group of 7 no. Oak trees (Quercus Robur) by 

a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
Case Officer: Lewis Widdowson 
 
1.0 Site Description 
 
1.1 This proposal relates to land at 383 Mapperley Plains, a residential dwelling 

and its associated curtilage which is situated on a corner plot fronting both 
Mapperley Plains and Coppice Road.  

 
1.2 The site is surrounded by residential dwellings to the north, south and west 

with open countryside to the east. 

1.3 Seven oak trees are set in close proximity to the boundary of the site, clearly 
visible from the adjacent highways.   
 

2.0 Relevant History 
 
2.1 The site is located within close proximity of two existing TPOs, references 

000090 and 000092, protecting a single Oak tree within the
[...]
the trees and as 

such a score of 3/5 was deemed appropriate. 

5.4 In order for a TPO to be recommended a cumulative score of 12 or more is 
required. Should a TEMPO assessment generate a score greater than 16 it is 
considered that a TPO is definitely merited. In this instance the trees scored a 
total of 22/25. 

 
5.5 In my opinion, the trees identified as part of this process are located in a 

prominent location within the site and provide a high level of visual amenity to 
the locality. For these reasons it is considered expedient in the interests of the 
amenity of the area to protect the trees by a TPO pursuant to section 198 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
6.0 Recommendation: – That the Service Manager, Development Services, be 

authorised to make a Tree Preservation Order in respect of the Group of 
Oak trees located at 383 Mapperley Plains, Arnold. 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Planning Committee 
 
Application Number: 2018/0748TPO  

Location: 12A Oakwood Drive, Ravenshead, NG15 9DP. 

Proposal: Tree works. 

Case Officer: Deirbhile Blair 

Planning permission was refused by the Borough Council on the 17th September 

2018 on the following grounds: 

1. Tree 1 subject to this application is deemed to have significant value in terms 

of visual amenity and the proposed work to fell Tree 1 is not considered good 

arboricultural practice. In the opinion of the Local Planning authority the 

proposed works are considered to be unnecessary in terms of good 

arboricultural practice. 

An appeal against this decision was subsequently lodged with the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

This appeal has been Dismissed. The Inspector concluded that the harm to amenity 

resulting from the proposed felling of the tree has not been sufficiently justified. The 

proposed works would be contrary to the aims of the Greater Nottingham Landscape 

Character Assessment which seeks to protect landscape features and the
[...]
nning Committee 

Subject: Future Planning Applications 

Date: 31/01/2020 

Page 143

Agenda Item 13.

http://pawam.gedling.gov.uk:81/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020.
	 Planning Committee Protocol.
	4. Application No. 2019/0880 - Land North of Papplewick Lane, Linby, Nottinghamshire.
	5. Section 52 - Long Acre Lodge, Flatts Lane, Calverton, Nottinghamshire.
	6. Enforcement Ref 0167/2019 - 97 Westdale Lane East, Carlton, Nottinghamshire.
	7. Tree Preservation Order 000128 - Gardeners Cottage, Hall Lane, Papplewick, Nottinghamshire.
	8. Tree Preservation Order 000129 - Ramper Covert Wood, Mansfield Road, Arnold, Nottinghamshire.
	9. Tree Preservation Order 000130 - 383 Mapperley Plains, Arnold, Nottinghamshire.
	10. Appeal Decision 2018/0748TPO - 12a Oakwood Drive, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire.
	11. Authority Monitoring Report 2018-19
	AMR 2018-19

	12. Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	Panel Action Sheet-17-01-2020.rtf
	Action Delegation Panel - 24th Jan 2020.rtf
	Panel action sheet 31.01.20.rtf

	13. Future Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 12 February 2020 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Marje Paling 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Avery, C Goodall and S Pregon 

 
102    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paling.  Councillor 
Creamer attended as substitute. 
 
 

103    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

104    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

105    APPLICATION NO. 2019/0880 - LAND NORTH OF PAPPLEWICK 
LANE, LINBY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Substitution of house type to plot no. 63 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To Grant Full Planning Permission: Subject to the applicant entering into 
a deed of variation amending the original Section 106 Agreement to 
planning approval: 2013/1406 with the Borough Council as local 
planning authority and with the County Council as local highway and 
education authority for the provision of, or financial contributions 
towards, Junction Mitigation Measures, Public Transport, Travel Plan 
Monitoring, Educational  and Library Facilities, Primary Healthcare, 
Affordable Housing, Open Space, an Ecology Park; and subject to the 
following conditions: 
  
 
Conditions 
 
 1 The development must be begun not later than three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
 2 This permission shall be read in accordance with the application 

form and deposited plans, drawing no's PC-0320-200 rev B and 
BUC/TA/2018//02, received on 17th September 2019. The 
development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
these plans/details. 

 

Reasons 
 
 1 In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2 For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposed development is visually acceptable, results in no 
significant impact on neighbouring residential properties and amenities 
and would not have any impact on highway safety. The proposed 
development therefore accords with Policy LPD 32 of the Local Planning 
Document, Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy, and the aims set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
Positive and Proactive Statement - The Borough Council has worked 
positively and proactively with the applicant in accordance with 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. During the 
processing of the application there were no problems for which the Local 
Planning Authority had to seek a solution in relation to this application. 
 



 

The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. The 
proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development hereby approved as is 
detailed below.  Full details about the CIL Charge including, amount and 
process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice 
has been issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-build 
dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to 
apply for relief from CIL.  Further details about CIL are available on the 
Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosub
mit/cil 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further 
information is also available on The Coal Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com. 
 

106    SECTION 52 - LONG ACRE LODGE, FLATTS LANE, CALVERTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Release the above mentioned land from a Section 52 agreement, which 
prevents the house and adjoining land from being sold separately. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the release and discharge of the Section 52 agreement 
through the completion of a Deed of Release between the Council and 
the owner.   
 

107    ENFORCEMENT REF 0167/2019 - 97 WESTDALE LANE EAST, 
CARLTON, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Unauthorised construction of 1st floor extension to rear elevation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Service Manager, Development Services, be authorised to take 
all enforcement action including the service of any necessary 
enforcement notices and in conjunction with the Director of 
Organisational Development & Democratic Services, proceedings 
through the courts if required to ensure the unauthorised structure is 
removed. 



 

 
108    TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 000128 - GARDENERS COTTAGE, 

HALL LANE, PAPPLEWICK, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Protection of 3 no. Yew trees and 1 No. Beech tree by a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To confirm Tree Preservation Order 000128 without modification. 
 
 

109    TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 000129 - RAMPER COVERT 
WOOD, MANSFIELD ROAD, ARNOLD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Protection of a Woodland by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Service Manager, Development Services, be authorised to 
make a Tree Preservation Order in respect of the woodland located at 
Ramper Covert, Mansfield Road, Arnold, Nottinghamshire. 
 
 

110    TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 000130 - 383 MAPPERLEY 
PLAINS, ARNOLD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Protection of a group of 7 no. Oak trees (Quercus Robur) by a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Service Manager, Development Services, be authorised to 
make a Tree Preservation Order in respect of the Group of Oak trees 
located at 383 Mapperley Plains, Arnold. 
 
 

111    APPEAL DECISION 2018/0748TPO - 12A OAKWOOD DRIVE, 
RAVENSHEAD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.  
 
Tree works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
112    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2018-19  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the content of the Authority Monitoring Report April 2018 – 
March 2019. 
 
 

113    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

114    FUTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

115    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


